

Shannon L. Brown Manager State Government Relations

205 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 700 Chicago, IL 60601 shannon.brown@verizon.com (312) 894-2349

July 13, 2017

Transmittal Letter No. 17-01

NHPUC 14JUL'17aw10:04

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Ms. Debra A. Howland
Executive Director
New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission
21 S. Fruit Street, Suite 10
Concord, New Hampshire 03301-2429

RE: <u>Verizon Access Transmission Services: New Hampshire Rate Schedule</u>
Reduce Terminating Access Rates Pursuant To Federal Communications Commission
Connect America Fund Order (FCC 11-161)

Dear Ms. Howland:

MCImetro Access Transmission Services Corp. d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services ("Verizon Access") is filing with your office an original and seven (7) copies of revisions to its New Hampshire Rate Schedule. The effective date of this filing is July 31, 2017, in accordance with the Federal Communications Commission's ("FCC") 2011 Connect American Fund Order, 26 FCC Rcd 17663.

The following pages are being revised:

Page No.	Revision
26	9th
27	8th

In compliance with the FCC Order, Verizon Access reduces its Direct Connect, Tandem Connect with Tandem Switching and Tandem Connect without Tandem Switching per access minute of terminating use charges to set at parity with its interstate rates in accordance with 47 CFR §51.911.

Please date stamp and return the extra copy of this letter to me in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope. If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me either at (312) 894-2349 or shannon.brown@verizon.com.

Respectfully submitted,

hannow I hown

Shannon L. Brown Tariff Manager

Verizon

Enclosure